
AGENDA

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Dear Panel Member

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Thursday, 2nd February, 2017, at 10.00 am when the following business will be 
transacted

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Anna 
Taylor/Joel Cook on 03000 416478/416892

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Councillor Paul Clokie Ashford Borough Council
Councillor Pat Todd Canterbury City Council
Councillor Chris Shippam Dartford Borough Council
Councillor Keith Morris Dover District Council
Councillor Samir Jassal Gravesham Borough Council
Mr Mike Hill (Chairman) Kent County Council
Councillor Fay Gooch Maidstone Borough Council
Councillor Michael Franklin Medway Council
Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Councillor Malcolm Dearden Shepway District Council
Councillor Alan Horton Swale Borough Council
Councillor Chris Wells Thanet District Council
Councillor Brian Luker Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
Councillor Don Sloan Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Mr Roger Latchford Co-opted member 
Dr Mike Eddy Co-opted member 
Councillor Habib Tejan Co-opted member 
Councillor John Burden Co-opted member 
Elaine Bolton Independent Member
Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-
Chairman)

Independent Member



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

3 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting 

4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 15 November 2016 
(Pages 5 - 12)

5  Meeting dates 2017/18 

The Panel is asked to note the following meeting 
dates for meetings in 2017/18:

2017:
17 February, 10am (reserved date)
28 March, 10am
20 July, 10am
28 September, 2pm
15 November, 10am

2018:
8 February, 10am
15 February, 10am (reserved date)
25 April, 10am

B - Commissioner's reports requested by the 
Panel/offered by the Commissioner

B1 Draft Safer in Kent Plan 2017-2021 & Precept Proposal paper 
(Pages 13 - 106)

C - Commissioner's Decisions
C1 Commissioner's Decisions 011-012 (Pages 107 - 110)

D - Panel Matters
D1 Proposed National Association of Police and Crime Panels (Pages 

111 - 114)

D2 Panel Report (Pages 115 - 118)

D3 Future work programme (Pages 119 - 120)



E - For Information
E1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held 

on 7 November 2016 (Pages 121 - 126)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Wednesday, 25 January 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 15 
November 2016.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Cllr M Dearden, Cllr M Franklin, Cllr P Fleming, Cllr F Gooch, 
Cllr A Horton, Mr T L Shonk (Substitute for Cllr Chris Wells), Cllr Sloan, Cllr P Todd, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Cllr R Turpin (Substitute for Cllr H Tejan), Dr M R Eddy and 
Mrs E Bolton

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief of Staff) and Mr Robert Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

201. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 8 September 2016 
(Item 4)

1. Subject to the correction of the inconsistency around the description of the 
Independent Member throughout the minutes it was: 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 be signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

202. Support for Victims 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced this item and highlighted Compass House in 
Ashford which provided a co-ordinated hub for victim services in Kent.  HMIC had 
recently visited Compass House as part of their fact finding and were very 
complimentary about the services on offer.  The Commissioner praised his staff 
for their work on developing Compass House prior to his arrival.  

2. The Commissioner referred Members to paragraph 17 of the report which 
evidenced greater numbers of victims able to access support, victim satisfaction 
was very high and the Commissioner paid credit to the Victim Support team. 
There had been a drop in overall victim satisfaction from 79% to 74% but the 
Commissioner and his team were working with Kent Police to understand the 
reasons and learn lessons to improve satisfaction levels.  

3. Referring to specialist victim services £450,000 had been allocated to charities 
and the Commissioner highlighted some including East Kent Rapeline and Family 
Matters, who were working with child victims of sexual assault, the charity DAVSS 
which provided support for male victims of domestic violence and Choices DA 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

service in Dartford which was providing an Independent Domestic Violence 
Adviser for men and LGBT victims.  The Commissioner was aiming to visit all the 
charities he had provided funding to.  

4. A Member asked whether victims had to travel to Compass House, had any work 
been done on whether victims were willing to travel and where the visitors to 
Compass House were coming from.  The Commissioner explained that Victim 
Support operate Compass Points, making themselves available in every district 
for those people who are not able to travel to Ashford.  The Commissioner offered 
to submit a report to a future meeting of the Panel setting out the number of 
victims visiting
[...]
ed that he thought role models to be very important, Kenward Trust had 
mentors with real life experience of working with young people across Kent and 
Medway.  Any overlaps found between the groups receiving funding were 
challenged and lessons learned.  

8. A Member commended the report but asked how many young people were not 
being reached by the groups set out within the report.  The Commissioner 
explained that it was his hope that no part of the county was forgotten, he worked 
with Kent Youth County Council and Medway Youth Parliament to promote the 
groups and encouraged direct engagement with young people to ensure the right 
message was getting out into communities.  

9. A Member pointed out that acknowledgement had not been given to the OPCC 
within the sponsorship section on the website of one of the groups, Urban Blue 
Bus Ltd.  The Commissioner explained that it was a requirement attached to the 
funding that acknowledgement was given, he was sure it was an oversight but it 
would be checked. 

10.The Chairman suggested that future reports on expenditure could be prepared in 
consultation with Panel officers, who might suggest particular items to highlight.  
The Commissioner agreed to this suggestion.  

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s Update on expenditure to 
support the Police and Crime Plan and that future reports be prepared in consultation 
with Panel officers. 

204. Mobile Policing & Emergency Services Network 
(Item B3)

1. The Commissioner introduced this report and explained that it gave an update on 
mobile policing within Kent Police and the national Emergency Services Network 
that would be operational by 2020.  The aim was to provide officers with the tools 
needed on the front line.  Body worn cameras had been rolled out force wide and 
had proved to be a fantastic, robust piece of equipment which officers could use 
to show evidence to lawyers and the public resulting in earlier guilty pleas and 
moderating the beha
[...]
.999% otherwise the scheme would fail at a critical time.  

6. In response to a question from a Member about whether fingerprint technology 
would be used the Commissioner explained that it currently would not.  Members 
raised concerns about the mobile coverage provided and the ability of the mobile 
phone operators to deliver a national project, the Commissioner confirmed that he 
would do everything possible to hold the providers to account and he was aware 
that sometimes time could not be quantified when it came to saving officer time.  

7. Another Member expressed nervousness about changing contracts and asked 
whether it would be a gradual phase in of the new technology and whether there 
would be a pilot scheme.  The Commissioner explained that a gradual roll out was 
planned, other forces would adopt the new technology before Kent and Kent 
would learn lessons from the other forces.  A lot of thought would go into the 
mobile devices to ensure the handset had the right functionality for Kent.  

8. Mr Phillips, the Commissioner’s Chief Finance Officer, confirmed that the cost of 
the handsets had been built into the programme; it was not an unexpected cost.  

9. A Member asked for assurance that the hand held devices were fit for purpose 
and could be used when supplying aid to other forces.  Mr Harper, the 
Commissioner’s Chief of Staff, explained that it was a national project and that all 
handsets and vehicles would use the system and that the devices were 
interoperable.  

10. In response to a query about the timescale for the roll out of this project the 
Commissioner explained that it would be rolled out in Kent during 2018/19.  

11.Mr Phillips explained that the budget for mobile policing was £5.9million over the 
next 4 years and the budget for the Emergency Services Network project was 
£9.5 million, this was a huge national project.  

Page 9



6

12. In response to a concern from a Member about the capacity of the mobile network 
in the ca
[...]
 visits last week to a number of Parish Councils in 
Thanet (within my division) I understand that you undertook to look into the 
question of PCSOs and extending their powers. Can I ask what the current 
situation is please? 

The Commissioner confirmed that he had made a commitment to reviewing the 
discretionary powers of the Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs). There 
were currently 20 Standard Powers and 22 Discretionary Powers available to 
Chief Constables to delegate.  Kent’s PCSOs already had 10 of the discretionary 
powers and these were published on the PCC’s website.  The Commissioner 
would discuss further with the Chief Constable the powers of the PCSOs and 
would present a further report at a future meeting of the Panel.

RESOLVED that the Panel thank the Commissioner for providing answers to 
Member’s questions.

207. Commissioner's Decisions - 008 - 010 
(Item D1)

1. With regard to the decision over the Dedicated Complaint Managers, a Member 
explained that she understood that Kent Police should be undertaking this 
function.  The Commissioner explained that there was an underspend in the 
Police budget and the proposal was to fund dedicated complaint managers.  The 
PCC holds the Chief Constable to account however the only statutory duty that 
the Commissioner had in relation to complaints was around those made about the 
Chief Constable personally.  The Commissioner’s staff dip checked police records 
to ensure a consistent service was being provided and Members of the Police and 
Crime Panel were invited to attend the Commissioner’s Governance Board to 
watch the PCC challenge the Chief Constable.  

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s Decisions.

208. Future work programme 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the future work programme.  

Page 12



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner, Kent Police Headquarters, Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent ME15 9BZ 

Office telephone: 01622 677055. Press contact: 01622 604343
[...]
al residents, at very low cost. The 
speed and traffic volume are getting almost intolerable at times. 
5) How can we possibly judge whether the money is being well spent? This is crucial to support and to 
answering this proposal . Or could this just be a PR exercise in anticipation of the inevitable? I'm no cynic, 
but I just don't know. 
 

37. Sir, 
I write in support of your proposed budget and precept increase. 
I am pleased you are planning to employ more officers and PCSOs and to make policing more visible, 
particularly in rural areas. 
I am also pleased you are strengthening teams that deal with the most serious issues facing society such 
as terrorism and child exploitation, mental health issues and cyber crime and fraud.  
Regards 
 

38. Dear Sir 
Following on from Matthew Scott’s email, given the pressure on funding from Central Government and the 
increasing expectations of police in Kent, I’d personally support the suggested increase in the police 
precept as suggested. 
Yours faithfully 
 

39. [Location removed] Parish Council supports the Commissioners proposal to increase the Kent Police 
precept by 3.3% especially if it delivers greater efficiency and visibility in rural areas. 
 

40. I support this move and hope it results in a police presence and better policing in Sissinghurst. This applies 
especially to current inadequate policing of speed limits(cars currently hurtling through Sissinghurst which 
has a 30mph limit at 60mph!!) 
Yours sincerely 
 

41. Thank you, that sounds reasonable 
 

Page 58



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner  9 
 

42. As a new resident to Kent, I think this proposal is fair and just.  More police/visibility/makes for a better 
environment. 
 

43. Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the raising of the Police Precept in Kent. 
Parish Councillors in this Parish feel that a rise is necessary as outlined but ask for a greater Police 
presence in rural areas; our PCSO service is under strain and
[...]
Build Schemes 1.2 0.4 0.4 0.5 2.5

Security Upgrades incl. CCTV on sites 0.6 0.4 0.0 0.0 1.0

Environmental Works 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.0 1.0

Structural Maintenance - emergency provision 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.6

Total Estates Related 3.5 1.3 0.8 0.5 6.1

Total Vehicle Replacement Programme 2.2 1.6 1.6 1.6 7.0

Total ANPR related* 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4 1.7

Total Other 2.8 0.9 0.9 1.0 5.6

Grand Total - New Approvals 23.9 11.9 6.5 4.5 46.7

* Automatic Number Plate Recognition

Page 106



Page 107

Agenda Item C1



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



By: John Lynch:  Head of Democratic Services, Kent County Council
Mike Overbeke:  Head of Public Protection, Kent County Council

To: Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel – 2 February 2017

Subject:        Proposed National Association of Police and Crime Panels

1. Introduction

1.1 This report asks the Panel to decide whether to express interest in the creation 
of a national association of Police and Crime Panels.

2. Background

2.1 The Vice-Chair and officers attend a meeting of Panel members and officers in 
the Eastern Region. This meeting is arranged by Frontline Consulting. At the 
most recent meeting there was discussion of the merits or otherwise of 
establishing a National Association of Police and Crime Panels and it was 
agreed that each Panel would be asked to consider the idea. The issue was also 
discussed at a recent national conference of Police and Crime panels. The 
Chairman asked officers to prepare this report to enable a discussion.

2.2 Historically there have usually been national associations of bodies involved with 
oversight of policing. Police authorities formed the Association of Police 
Authorities (APA) and Chief Executives of Police Authorities formed the 
Association of Police Authority Chief Executives (APACE). Following the 
changes to police governance in 2012, Police and Crime Commissioners formed 
the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners (APCC) and PCC Chief 
Executives formed the Asso
[...]
hange, for instance if/when PCCs become 

responsible for oversight of the Fire service.

5. Other points to consider

5.1 Members may wish to consider whether the above benefits (which are largely 
those put forward in support of any national association within local government 
or policing) justify the creation of a national association of Police and Crime 
Panels. Existing informal arrangements provide a means to discuss common 
concerns and exchange information so members may wish to consider the 
extent of any added benefits provided by a national association. Unlike PCCs, 
Police Authorities, and local authorities, Panels have very few formal powers and 
therefore the number of issues on which Government are likely to seek the views 
of Panels nationally or on which Panels might wish to speak with a national voice 
is quite limited.

5.2 A national association would presumably require a subscription from members. 
At present the Home Office grant provided to the Panel to meet its running costs 
is significantly underspent so any subscription could be accommodated within 
the existing grant. It would not cause additional cost for any Council in Kent or 
Medway.

6. Conclusion and recommendation

6.1 As all Panels in the Eastern region are being asked to consider the idea, officers 
will provide a verbal update at the meeting of any known decisions by other 
Panels.

Page 112



6.2 That the Panel decides whether to support the formation of a national 
association of Police and Crime panels or not at this time.

Contact: Anna Taylor/Joel Cook           Tel: 03000 416478/416892

                     Mike Campbell                              Tel: 03000 413346

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



By: John Lynch:  Head of Democratic Services
Mike Overbeke:  Head of Public Protection 

To: Police and Crime Panel – 2 February 2017

Subject:        Panel Annual Report 2016

Introduction

1. The Panel has considered and agreed an Annual Report on its w
[...]
tained an assurance from the new Commissioner that the 
funding for additional firearms officers remained in the budget.

Page 115

Agenda Item D2



5. The Panel met its statutory duty to consider the outgoing Commissioner’s Annual 
Report for 2015 at her last meeting. The Panel subsequently noted the 
Commissioner’s accounts for 2015/16.

6. The Panel held a confirmation hearing for the Commissioner’s Chief of Staff to 
consider the extended appointment of Mr Harper until 2018. The Panel supported the 
appointment. The Panel also held a confirmation hearing for the Commissioner’s 
Chief Finance Officer, Mr Phillips, and supported the appointment.

7. The Panel discussed a report from the outgoing Commissioner about her work with 
young people and the establishment of the Youth Advisory Group. While the Panel 
were supportive of her efforts to engage with young people they continued to feel that 
more use should be made of existing  arrangements and were pleased to hear from 
the new Commissioner later in the year that he intended to engage with the Medway 
Youth Parliament and the KCC Youth County Council, among other existing groups.

8. The new Commissioner briefed the Panel at his first meeting on his initial thoughts 
and the emphasis he was placing on mental health. The Panel has discussed mental 
health with the Commissioner at all subsequent meetings and fully supports the 
emphasis he is placing on this subject. The Panel has also received and discussed 
reports on roads policing and support for victims.

9. In September the Panel introduced a new regular agenda item of “questions to the 
Commissioner”. The Panel welcomed the Commissioner’s willingness to answer 
questions, of which he had been given prior notice. The agenda item has provided a 
greater opportunity for Panel members to raise issues with the Commissioner that do 
not form part of his formal reports.

Complaints

10. The Panel received a report on complaints against the previous Commissioner
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

Page 125



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner, Kent Police Headquarters, Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent ME15 9BZ 

Office telephone: 01622 677055. Press contact: 01622 604343. Email: contactyourpcc@pcc.kent.pnn.police.uk Website: www.kent-pcc.gov.uk Twitter: @PCCKent 

 

Overview of Actions 

 Status Owner Due date 

Provide an update on arrests, charges and convictions for 
DA 

Open Chief Constable 01/03/2017 

Outline work to support male victims of DA Open Chief Constable 01/03/2017 

Update on North Wales pilot that allows public to upload 
webcam footage 

Open Chief Constable 01/03/2017 

Update on activity to target specific drivers to reduce crime Open Chief Constable 01/03/2017 

Outline preparations for the Policing and Crime Bill 
(particularly implications for those in a mental health crisis) 

Open Chief Constable 01/03/2017 

Update on representation at Health & Wellbeing Boards Open Commissioner 01/03/2017 

Update on review of victim satisfaction survey Open Chief Constable 01/03/2017 

Provide overview of Hate Crime victim satisfaction and 
activity to address decline 

Open Chief Constable 01/03/2017 

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 15 November 2016
	B1 Draft Safer in Kent Plan 2017-2021 & Precept Proposal paper
	Item B1A  Appendix A_Draft Safer in Kent Plan 2017_2021
	Item B1B  Appendix B_Police & Crime Plan Consultation report
	Item B1C  Appendix C_Council tax precept proposal report
	Item B1D  Appendix D_Commissioning Strategy 2017_2018
	Item B1E  Appendix E_CFOs Commentary

	C1 Commissioner's Decisions 011-012
	Item C1 Variation to Victim Support contract_Record of Decision012

	D1 Proposed National Association of Police and Crime Panels
	D2 Panel Report
	D3 Future work programme
	E1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 7 November 2016



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 2 February 
2017.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Cllr M Dearden, Cllr M Franklin, Cllr F Gooch, Cllr R Hogarth 
(Substitute for Cllr P Fleming), Cllr J Knight, Cllr B Luker, Cllr K Morris, Cllr Sloan, 
Cllr P Todd, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Cllr H Tejan, Dr M R Eddy, Mrs E Bolton and 
Mr T L Shonk

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief of Staff) and Mr Robert Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

209. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 15 November 2016 
(Item 4)

1. In response to a question, the Commissioner explained that consideration of 
extending the Emergency Services Network for communications was still 
underway and that a further update could be provided later in 2017.

2. The Commissioner explained that an update from Compass House on hard to 
reach or isolated groups would be provided.  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman and that the Commissioner 
provide an update on victim service contact with hard to reach and isolated groups.

210. Meeting dates 2017/18 
(Item 5)

RESOLVED that the dates of meetings for 2017 be noted.

211. Draft Safer in Kent Plan 2017-2021 & Precept Proposal paper 
(Item B1)

Police and Crime Plan

1. The Panel were provided with the Commissioner’s draft Safer in Kent: The 
Community Safety and Justice Plan 2017-21 and budget, together with a report 
explaining the main themes of the draft Plan. The Panel noted that, although the 
draft Plan fulfilled the statutory requirement to publish a Police and Crime Plan, 
the Commissioner had chosen to call the document the Safer in Kent: The 



2

Community Safety and Criminal Justice Plan. The Commissioner presented a 
report and Appendices which set out the draft Plan and the results of the 
Commissioner’s consultation on the draft Plan, proposed a precept and confirmed 
that the draft Plan took account of the Strategic Policing Requirement and of the 
views of other stakeholders. The report and Appendices also set out the 
Commissioner’s reasons for an increase in the precept of 3.3% and provided 
information about the medium term financial picture and use of reserves. The 
Commissioner’s report included a commentary by the Commissioner’s Chief 
Finance Officer.

2. The Panel noted that the Commissioner had consulted widely in preparing the 
draft Plan and budget. The Panel noted that the priorities in the draft Plan 
included most of the topics mentioned as priorities in consultation. The Panel 
pointed out to the Commissioner that mental health had not featured strongly in 
the priorities identified in consultation but noted the Commissioner’s explanation 
that he considered this to be very important and that he wished to show 
leadership by including it in his priorities. The Panel noted those most of those 
consulted had been supportive of the proposal to increase the precept.

3. The Panel noted that the Commissioner wished to emphasise the extended role 
of Commissioners in criminal justice and the links to community safety and for 
those reasons had decided on a broader title for the Plan. 

4. The Panel were pleased to note the extent of the Commissioner’s consultation 
and were supportive of the more strategic approach he had taken to the content 
of the plan, with emphasis on his personal responsibilities.

5. The Panel sought clarification of the Commissioner’s intentions in respect of 
funding for Community Safety Partnerships and CCTV and noted that the 
Commissioner hoped to maintain grants to Community Safety Partnerships in 
future years but was unable to guarantee this if his own funding was reduced. The 
Panel noted the Commissioner’s view that other funding, for example through the 
Mental Health and Policing Fund he had set up, might be available for suitable 
projects by Community Safety Partnerships. The Panel noted the Commissioner’s 
view that CCTV funding was not a police responsibility.

6. The Panel noted that the Police and Crime Act gave the Commissioner new 
responsibilities in a number of areas, including complaints against the police and 
noted that the Commissioner was considering the options and would bring a 
report to the Panel later in the year.

7. The Panel sought clarification of the references to getting “the right support from 
the right person” in mental health cases and noted the Commissioner’s intention 
to engage further with social services, Clinical Commissioning Groups and the 
Kent and Medway Health Partnership to encourage them to become more actively 
involved.

8. The Panel noted that the draft Plan referred to the actions the Commissioner 
would take to support the plan. The Panel felt that it should be made clear that the 
Commissioner owned the plan and was not therefore just supporting its delivery. 
The Panel recommended that the Commissioner revise the wording to 
clarify his ownership and responsibility for delivering the Plan.



3

9. Panel members commented on key issues relating to local policing, including the 
need for visible policing to be continued and that more work could be done to 
address anti-social driving and speeding.  Members also commented on the need 
to address modern day slavery and vulnerable children.  The Commissioner noted 
the issues raised by Panel members and assured them that the Chief Constable 
would be required to address a range of such issues by producing details of how 
he would deliver the Commissioner's Police and Crime Plan.

10.The Panel were supportive of the draft Plan and noted that the Commissioner was 
willing to present progress reports at future meetings.

RESOLVED that the Panel support the Commissioner's Police and Crime Plan and 
that authority be delegated to Panel Officers to prepare and publish a report on the 
Plan in consultation with the Panel Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

Proposed precept

1. The Commissioner explained that he sought approval for an increase in the police 
precept of 3.3%, (equivalent to £5 per year for a Band D household) The Panel 
noted the Commissioner’s comment that the police precept in Kent would still be 
amongst the lowest, which was why a larger increase than 2% had been 
permitted by Government without the need for a referendum. The Commissioner 
explained that Government decisions on grant were based on the assumption that 
the precept would be raised by the maximum permitted amount.

2. The Panel noted that the budget would provide for an establishment of 3260 
officers (an increase of 80) and also for an increase in the PCSO establishment 
from 280 to 304 and that this would have a positive impact on visible policing. The 
Panel also noted that the Chief Constable intended to give additional powers to 
PCSO’s.

3. The Panel expressed concern about the proposal to use £5.1m from reserves to 
smooth out the savings requirement for the Force but were assured by the 
Commissioner that any underspend would be used to replenish those reserves. 

4. The Panel also sought and received an assurance that both the auditors and the 
Chief Finance Officer were content with the plan to reduce reserves from £65m to 
around £20m by 2021/22.

RESOLVED that the Panel unanimously support the proposed precept increase of 
3.3% for 2017/18.  The Panel also formally noted the excellent work of the 
Commissioner's staff in delivering the consultation work and Police and Crime Plan.

B2 - Questions to the Commissioner
1. I understand that the Essex PCC wishes to take on the oversight of the Fire 

Service in Essex. You have said that you do not intend to take the same 
approach. How will this difference affect collaboration between Kent and 
Essex Police? 
(Mr Mike Hill)



4

The Commissioner explained that the difference approaches to PCC 
involvement in overseeing Fires Services in Kent and Essex would not 
damage or disrupt existing collaboration agreements.  Work was already 
planned to improve and increase collaboration between the forces, including 
consideration of extending collaboration and joint working to more forces in the 
Eastern Region (joint Force car procurement being a good example already in 
place).

2. We are very aware that Kent Police have to make on – going savings and that 
the largest financial commitment for the Police is employees. We also see that 
Kent Police continue to recruit and only recently 54 police officers attended 
their “Passing Out” ceremony.  In Kent there are diverse communities and we 
need to ensure that the Kent Police workforce reflects this. I would like to know 
what the breakdown of the protected characteristics (Equality Act 2010) of the 
new recruits is and what steps the Commissioner is taking to ensure the Chief 
Constable has a diverse workforce to reflect the Kent communities. The media 
coverage of the “Passing out” parade I saw showed a picture of five white 
males – two new police constables, the Commissioner, the Chief Constable 
and the Chair of the Police and Crime Panel.  I also would like to know what 
action the Commissioner is taking to ensure that there is awareness of the 
reasons for staff and officers leaving and appropriate action taken and that 
there is resilience in Kent Police – for instance ensuring knowledge/experience 
transfer and “organisational memory” from those leaving the force to those 
staying or joining. 
(Mrs Elaine Bolton)

The Commissioner explained that he and the Chief Constable both agreed 
that continued positive action was necessary to encourage more people from 
minority communities to apply to join the Police Service and that this would 
help Kent Police reflect the diverse community is serves.  The Commissioner 
explained that in 2016/17 new joiners included 4.42% with a BME background 
and 3.98% stating a disability.  The Commissioner also highlighted that many 
people from a range of communities have enquired about joining the Force at 
many recent recruitment events.  The Commissioner explained that 
recruitment and developing and maintaining a representative workforce would 
be an important aspect of his discussions with the Chief Constable at their 
performance meetings.  To support this work, a monthly HR report was 
provided to him and the Chief Constable.  He advised the Panel that work was 
underway on retention of officers and succession planning to ensure expertise 
was not lost when officers retired or moved into different roles.  The 
Commissioner agreed to provide a more detailed breakdown of 
recruitment across the protected characteristics to the Panel Member.

Regarding the issue of the photograph referenced in the question, the 
Commissioner explained that it had been taken as part of a local focus 
approach whereby MPs in Kent were invited to meet new officers due to be 
posted to their areas.



5

3. Congratulations to the Commissioner on the launch of his Police Cadet 
Scheme. Do you have a breakdown of the diversity of the recruits to date not 
only in terms of ethnicity and gender but also with regards to how many are 
NEETS and they type of school the young people attend. 
(Mr Gurvinder Sandher) 

The Commissioner explained that of the 132 Cadets so far, 11 were from BME 
backgrounds and 41% of cadets were female.  He explained that no cadets 
were NEET (Not in Employment, Education or Training) but that they came 
from a range of education backgrounds, including 56 of the 130 that fell into 
vulnerable groups.  Work was underway to identify NEET young people that 
would be suitable for the programme.

RESOLVED that the Panel thank the Commissioner for answering the questions.

212. Commissioner's Decisions 011-012 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner's decisions.

213. Proposed National Association of Police and Crime Panels 
(Item D1)

1. Panel members discussed the benefits of establishing a national association 
of Police and Crime Panels, recognising that it may offer an opportunity for 
greater lobbying power and information sharing.  However, members 
highlighted that existing links established via the regional Panel networks had 
proved useful and had the benefit of being more focused and productive, with 
concerns raised that a national association may lack direction and prevent 
consideration of more local factors.  Cllr Sloan and Mr Sandher both 
commented on the positive work they had observed at the regional network 
events and were supportive of maintaining Kent's commitment to this joint 
working.

RESOLVED that the Panel should not support the establishment of a national 
association but would explore other options to support improved joint working with 
other Panels.

214. Panel Report 
(Item D2)

RESOLVED that the Panel approves its annual report for 2016.

215. Future work programme 
(Item D3)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the work programme.

216. Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 7 
November 2016 
(Item E1)



6

RESOLVED that the Panel note the minutes of the Governance Board meeting held 
on 7 November 2016.

(a) FIELD
(b) FIELD_TITLE 


